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03 April 2008
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Belterra Land Company Ltd.
8323-157 Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta T57 2P¢

Attention: Sylvain Blouin
Owner, Managing Partner

Dear Mr. Blouin:

Re: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Portion of SE17-39-01 W5M
Lacembe County, Alberta

AMEC Earth & Environmental {AMEC) is pleasad lo submit this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) report on the above-referenced property.

Should you have any gqueslions regarding our findings, please call the undersigred at
(780) 436-2152. Thank you for allowing AMEC to be of service. We have enjoyed waorking with you
on this project and look forward o assisting you in the future.

Yours truty,

AMEC Earth & Environmental

¢
7
bl

Silvar Zorzut
Senior Environmental Site Agsessor

ANMEC Earth & Environmential

A division of AMEC Amenicas Limited 20 NV ROJECTSVEE 24005 1 -000W E24 888 Belterr a:Repnt doc
4810 - 93 Sireet

Edmronton, AB
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Baiterra Land Company 1td.
Phase | Environmenlal Site Assessmant
Poricon of SE17-33-01 W5M, Lacombe County, Alberta

April 2008
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Project: FPhase | Environmental Site Assessment
Site Address: 1402 Township Road 392, Lacombe County, Alberta
Legal Description: Partion of SE17-38-01 W5M
Property Size: 19.63 hectares
Site Owner: Christopher Shane Tronnes and Lillian Betty Luciile Tronnes
poih of Box 1068
Red Deer, Alberta
Site Occupants: Residential

Beiterra Land Company Lid. retained AMEC Earth & Environmental (AMEC) to conduct a Fhase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a property located at 1402 Township Road 392 (the ‘Site")
in Lacombe Counly, Atberta. The purpose of the assessment was to identify actual or potential
environmental contamination &t the Site that mayv have resulted from previous land use,

construction, management or operation of the property.
METHODOLOGY
The Phase { ESA methodology for this project consisted of:

¢ areview of histaricat and current documentation periaining to the Site;

» development of an understanding of the Site in reiation to its surrounding environment;

+ inspection of the Site to identify praclices ar circumstances that may present potential
environmental contamination; and

« preparation of a reporl summarizing the methodology and findings of the Phase [ ESA,

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located at 1402 Township Road 392 near Sylvan Lake in Lacombe County and is
bordered by Birchcliff Road (Township Road 392) to the south and Range Road 1-4 to the east.

The Site, ‘having an area of 19.63 hectares, is zoned agricultural. Currently, there are three
permanent buildings and approximately 11 slorage sheds or: the Site. A house is located near the
southeast corner of the Site and was constructed in the early 1970’s. This house, having an area of
approximately 150 m’, is a walk-out bungalow. The house is of wood frame construction with a
concrete basement and asphait shingled rcof. A shop with attached carport and having an area of
approximately 200 m? is located Lo the northwest of the house and is of wood frame construction
with a concrete slab floor and an asphalt shingled roof. The carport addition on the east side of the
shop has a gravel surface. A storage building having an area of approximately 200 m”is located to
the northwest of the shop. This building is of wood construction with no foundation. Heating for the
house and shop is provided by a furnace and bailer, respectively. Bath are fuelled by natural gas.
Sewerage wastes from the house are collecied in a septic tank focated to the south. Potable water
for Site residents is provided from a groundwater well located fo the southwest of the house. The
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shop is not connected to the sewerage system or water supply. The storage shed is not serviced.
Approximately 11 storage sheds are distributed throughout the southeast corner of the Site and are

generally of wood construction.

Currently, (he shop is used by the Site resident for woodworking. Alr extraction systems are in place
to collect sawdust from equipment used inside the building. The sawdust is collected in a hag

system and disposed of or burned.

A forest surrounds the three buildings and siorage sheds. The remaining portion of the Site is
primarily agriculturai pasture and hay land. The lopography is gensarally undulating with a general
soulhward slope. Shaliow depressions were evident near the southwest corner of the Sile. The

perimeater of the Site is fenced.

The Site generally slopes southward. Sylvan Lake is located approximately 150 metres to the south.

FINDINGS

Al the time of writing, carrespondence had not yet been from the David Thompson Health Region
regarding potential environmentzal concerns for the Site. Any documentation received from this
information resource requiring further investigation will be forwarded.

The Site was evaluated against AMEC's standard Phase | ESA checklists. There are no findings
associated with the following issuas:

» urea formaldehyde foam insulation;
» bulk storage tanks;

+ chemical usage and storage;

+ hydraulic hoists;

+ sumps and drains;

s« air and water emissions;

+  nuisance odours and noise;

»  wasle disposal praclices,

+ ozone-depleting substances;

s radon;
¢+ hazardous materials and equipment; and
s mould.
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The interior of the house was note inspected. However, based on the date of construction and
inspection of the other buildings, AMEC identified the following issues regarding the potential
presence of ashestos-containing materials, PCB-containing elecirical equipment and lead-based
painl. Descriptions of the situations, the potential for contamination and recommendations for your
consideration are provided in the following text.

Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

Basead on the date of construction, there is a polential hat asbestos-containing materials
(ACMs) may be present within the Site buildings. ACMs that may be present include, butare
not limited to, plaster finishes {i.e. ceiling fexture and drywall joint compound), sheet vinyi
flooring. floor tiles, and vermiculite insulation in wall and roof cavities in the buildings.

AMEC recommends that potentiail ACMs be sampled and analysed to confirm the presence
of ashestos prior to undertaking renovation or demolition activities having the potential to
disturb these materials. ACMs in poor condition should be removed or encapsulated in
accordance with the Alberla Asbestos Abatement Manual to reduce the potential for the
generation of airborne asbestos fibres.

PCB-Containing Electrical Eguipment

There is a potential thal PCB-containing fluorescent lamp ballasts may be present. Theyare
not considered a hazard while in use, but, should be inspected periodically and any leaking
or non-functioning units replaced.

AMEC recommends that the serial codes and date of manufaciure be checked on the
removed baliasts to confirm the presence of PCBs. PCB-containing fluorescent iamp
ballasts can be identified using the Environmen! Canada Publication, Environmental
Protection Series - [dentification of Lamp Baflasts Containing PCBs. Ballasts containing
PCBs will require special handling and disposa! through licensed disposal firms.

Lead-Based Paint

In 1976, the maximum concentration of tofal lead in consumer paints was limited to 0.5
percent by weight of the dried paint film, by the federal Hazardous Products Act. However,
lead-based paints ware routinely used in buildings until the early 1980's. Some of the
buitdings were constructed prior 1o 1980, therefare, there is a potential that fead-based
paints may have been used. Lead-based paints are not considered to be a hazard unless
they are in poor condition. Al the time of the inspection, the painled surfaces on the
buildings were in good condition. Lead-based paints can be managed though encapsulation
or removal at which time flaking or peeling is noted.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

Mr. Sylvain Blouin of Belferra Land Company Ltd. relained AMEC Earth & Environmental (herein
referred to as 'AMEC") to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (herein referred o as
‘ESAY of a property identified as a portion of the southeast guarter of Section 17, Township 39,
Range 01, West of the 5" Meridian (Portion of SE17-39-01 WEM) and located at 1402 Township
Road 392 in Lacombe County, Alberta. Authorization to proceed with the investigation of this
nroperty (herein referred to as the 'Site’) was received on 13 March 2008,

1.2 OBJECTIVES

The objective of a Phase | ESA is to identify potential or actual environmental contarnination that
could be associated with current and past activities on lhe Site, and lo determine if additional

investigations are recommended.

1.3 METHODOLOGY

AMEC's methodology in conducting Phase | ESAs is based on the requirements in the Canadian
Standards Association’. A standardized checkiist was used as a guide during the inspection.

The work performed as part of this invesiigation included the following components.

1. Perform a review of historical and currenl information periaining to the Site and adjacent
properties.

2. Inlerview representatives knowledgeable about the Site and surrounding land use.
3. Conduct an inspection of the Site to identify potential environmental concerns.
4 Prepare a report summarizing the methodology and findings of the Historical and Site

Reconnaissance tasks. The report would inciude recommendations for additional detailed
investigation and assessment if necessary.

Canadian Standards Associatian {CSA). 2001, Phase | Envicornental Sile Assessment [CSA Z768-01). Ottawa, Canada.
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2.0 RESULTS
2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site (Legal Description: Portion of SE17-38-01 WEM) is located at 1402 Township Road 392
near Sylvan Lake in Lacombe County, Alberia (Figure 1). The Site is bordered by Birchcliff Road
(Township Road 392) to the south and Range Road 1-4 1o the east. The Site is currently owned by
Christopher Shane Tronnes and Lillian Betty Lucilie Tronnes. A copy of the current land title is
included in Appendix A

The Site, having an area of 19.63 hectares, is zoned agricuitural. Currently, there are three
permanent buildings and approximalely 11 storage sheds on the Site. A house is located near the
southeast corner of the Site and was constructed in the early 1970’s (Plate 1; Appendix B). This
house, having an area of approximately 150 m?, is a walk-out bungalow. The house is of wood
frame construction with a concrete basement and asphalt shingled roof. A shop with attached
carport and having an area of approximately 200 m? is located to the northwest of the house and is
of wood frame construction with a concrete siab floor and an asphalt shingled roct (Flate 2;
Appendix B). The carport addition on the east side of the shop has a gravel surface. A storags
building having an area of approximately 200 m” is located to the northwest of the shop (Plate 3;
Appendix B). This building is of wood construction with no foundation. Heating for the house and
shop is provided by a furnace and bailer, respectively. Both are fuelled by natural gas. Sewerage
wastes from the house are collected in a seplic tank located to the south. Polable water for Site
residents is provided from a groundwater weil located lo the southwesi of the house. The shop is
no{ connected to the sewerage system or water supply. The storage shed is not serviced.
Approximately 11 storage sheds are distributed throughout the southeast corner of the Site and are
generaily of wood construction.

Currently, the shop is used by Lhe Sile resident for woodworking. Air exiraclion systems are in place
{o collect sawdust from equipment used inside the building. The sawdust is coilecied in a bag
system and disposed of or burned {Flate 4; Appendix B).

A forest surrounds the three buildings and slorage sheds. The remaining portion of the Site is
primarity agricultural pasture and hay land (Plate 5; Appendix B). The topography is generally
undutating with a genaral southward slope. Shallow depressions were evident near the southwest
cormer of the Site. The perimeter of the Site is fenced.

The Site generally slopes southward. Sylvan Lake is located approximately 150 metres to the south.

PAENVIPRDJECTS\EEZ4D00ES 1 900 EEZ 4888 Betera\Repat dac Page 3
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2.1.1 Regional Geology

The Site is underlain by a thin laysr (<5 metres) of undifferentiated overburden®. Immediately
beneath these deposits is the Paskapoo Formation. The Paskapoo Formation is continental in
origin and consists primarily of sandstone. The formation is the water supply source for the Town of
Syivan Lake.

2.1.2 Adjacent Land Use

The neighbouring properties were viewed from the Site or publicly accessible areas. The adjacent
properties are as follows:

¢ cultivated agricultural land to the northy;

« cultivated agricuftural Jand, residences and undeveloped land to the east, across Range
Road 1-4,

» residential lakeside lots to the south, across Bircheliff Road; and

+ residential acreages to the west.

No sources of apparent environmental impact were identified on the neighbouring properties.
2.1.3 Site Drainage and Topography

The Site and surrounding area topcgraphy consists of gently undulating land that generaily siopes
lowards the south (Plate 5 Appendix B). At the time of lhe Site visit, ponding was evident in
depressions located within the south side of the Site.

2.2 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW
2.2.1 Aerial Photographs

Aecrial photographs of the Site and surrounding area were obtained {o determine the historic land
use and development. it should be noted that aerial photography does not provide a continuous
record of Site developmeni. Il is possible that features of inferest may have appeared and
disappeared betwean the dates of coverage. Inadditicn, photography quality and scale are variable
and may make features difficult to identify or their purpose difficult to establish.  Available
photographs for the Site ranging from 1950 to 2007 were reviewed and are summarized in Table 1.
Reproductions of aerial photographs for the years 1950, 1962, 1988, 1975, 1978, 1986, and 1988
are provided in Appandix B. The aerial photograph for 2007 was used to make Figure 1.

Tokarsky, .. 1971, Hydrogeolegy for the Rocky Mountain House Area, Alberta. Alberla Research Report 71-3.

PAENVIPROUEC TSEE 240000 S 20 EE 24488 Bellermllu o don Pa ge 5



Belterra Land Company Lid.
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Portion of SE17-29-01 WM, Lacombe County, Alberta

Seale

Table 1: Summary of Aerial Phatograph Review

Description

The Site was foresied undeveloped land. A small clearing was evident on the south
. portion of the Site, in the area of the current driveway. Range Read 1-4 and Birchcliff
Road were estadblished adjacent to the east and south sides of the Site, respectively.
The tands to the west and south were forested. The land to the north was cleared and
appeared to be cullivated. The properties to the eastwere a mix of forest and cultivated
agricultural tands.

The west and north portions of the Site were cleared Two smail huildings appeared to
be established near the southeast corner of the Site in the area of the current shop. A
trail appeared to extend fram the southeast corner of the Site to a localion near the west
central edge of the property. Residential development was evident along Sylvan Lake, to
the south of the Site,

No significan! changes were observed on the Site. Additional residential development
was evident fo lhe south of the Site.

The house was constructed near the soulheact corner of the Site by this time. The
starage building also appeared {o have been constructad to the northwest. Another
huilding of simiar size was located to the south of the storage building. Corrals appeared
to have been built to the south of the shop. Piles of miscellaneous unidentifiable
materiais were evident in ‘he pastures to the north and west of the forested area
surrounding the building. A residence was buill io the easl of the southeast corner of the
Site.

Light-caloured umdont fnbfn rnateraals reimai: *ued )resent o the north and west of the
forested area or the southeast carner of the Site. Trailers and or vehicles appeared to
be parked to the north of this foresied area,

i A disturbed area (possibly a gravel pit), covering apprommately 0.2 hectares, was ewdent
" on the west haif of the Site, approximately 150 metres northwest of the storage building.

A penned area used for hay storage was evidentapproximately 150 metres north of the
| storage buitding. Additional vehicies and/or trailers appeared to be parked to the north of
the forested area. The slructure previously located to the south of the starage building
was removed. The shop was constructed on the Site by this time.  Land clearing
activities, likely associated with oil and/or gas drilling, were evident o the east, across
Range Road 1-4.

The disturbed area on the west 31de of the Slte und the I;ght cotoured areas wereg no
longer evident on the Site. The hay storage area and vehicles and/or trailers were no
longer evident.

Apnl 2008
Year |
1950 | 1:40,000
1962 | 1:31.680
1069 | 1:31 680
4975 | 112,000
1978 | 1:16,000
<986 | 1.10.000
1098 | 1:30.000
2004 | 1:30,000

The carport addition was constructed onto the soulheast side of the shop. Residential
| deveiopment was evident on Lhe properties adjacent to the wesl side of the Site.
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2.2.2 Site Qceupancy

The Site has been used for agriculiural purposes and occupied by residents since the 1860's. The
current owners are not aware of any industrial aperations being conducted on the Site.

2.2.3 Fire Insurance Plans
Fire Insurance Plans (FIPs) were not available for the Site.
224 Landfills and Dumps

No landfill sites were recorded on the Site or within 500 metres according to Alberta Environment's
H.E.L.P. {Help End Landfili Poliution) program database’.

2.3 SUMMARY OF INTERVIEWS/CORRESPONDENGCE

The information resources listed in Table 2 were contacted to obtain current and historical
information about the Site. Copies of the correspondence. if any, received from the information
resources and personnel are provided in Appendix A. Theirresponses are summarized in Table 2.

i Alberla Ervironment, 1988, Data Tracking and Management Control System H.E.LF. (Heip End Landfill Pollution} Program,
Industrial Waste Lardfill Program, Edmonton, Alberta.
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Bellerra Land Company Lid,

Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment

Poriion of SE17-33-01 W5M, Lacombe County. Alberta
April 2008

2.4 SITE INSPECTION RESULTS

Mr. Sitvan Zorzut of AMEC conducted a visual inspeclion of the Site on 20 March 2008. The interior
of the house was notinspected. The results of the inspection are presented in the following text and
the compieted checklists are included in Appendix C.

241 Site Appearance

At the time of the inspectian, porticns of the Site were covered with up to 0.1 metres of snow. The
Site generally appeared to be in a neat and orderly manner. An area showing evidence of
excavation, possibly gravel extraction, was noted appreximately 150 metres to the northwest of the
storage building (Plate §; Appendix B). This dislurbed area covered an area of approximately 1.5
hectares and was vegetated with grasses and clher weedy growth. Pieces of concrete pipe and
rocks were observed in this area. According to My, Tronnes, these materials were placed in this
area to build an obstacle motccross course for motorhikes. No slaining or evidence of wasltes or
chemicals was observed on the Site.

2.4.2 Asbestos Containing Materials

Based on the date of construction, there is 3 potential that asbestos-containing materials (ACMs)
may be present within the Site buildings. ACMs thal may be presentinclude, but are not limited to,
piaster finishes (i.e. ceiling texture and drywall joint compound), sheet vinyl flooring, floor tiles, and

vermiculite insulation in wall and roaf cavities in the buildings.

2.4.3 Polychlorinated Biphenyis (PCBs)

The insulating fluid in fluorescent tarmp ballasts is used to compensate for variations in the voltage of
the electrical supply. Until about 1980, the fluid in these ballasts often contained PCBs. Since some
of the buildings were constructed prior to 1980, there is a potential that PCB-containing fluorescent

lamp bailasts are present. No other potential PCB-containing eleclrical equipment was observed on
the Site.

2.4.4 Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation

No evidence of urea formaldehyde foam insulation (UFFI) was observed on the Site.

2.4.5 Bulk Storage Tanks

No underground or aboveground bulk storage tanks were observed on the Site.

2.4.6 Chemical Usage and Storage

Aside from small quantities of clearers, paints and (hinners, no chemicals were observed on the

Site:

FAERNPROJECT SMEEZA00008 51 -B00EE 24838 - He erratRepa o Page 10



Belterra Land Company Lid.

Phase | Environmenlal Sile Assessimant

Porlion of SE17-39-01 Waik, Lacombe County, Albers
April 2008

2.4.7 Hydraulic Hoists
No hydraulic hoists were identified on the Site.
2.4.8 Sumps and Drains

No sumps were observed on the Site. The drains inside the house are connacted to a pump-out
seplic tank located to the south of the house.

2.4.9 Air and Water Emissions

There are no other air emission sources on Site other than the natural gas fired furnaces. Aside
from sanitary sewerage and storm water run-off, there are no liquid discharges from the Sile.

2.4.10 Nuisance QOdours and Noise
No odour or noise concerns were noted during the Site inspection.

2.4.11 Waste Disposal Practices

Wood wasles generated from woodwaorking activities, including cabinet building and shed
construction, are burned in g barrel lccated on the Sita. Accerding to the Site owners, the remaining
wastes generated on the Site are collected by the County or transporied o the local fandfill for
disposal. No hazardous wastes are generated on the Site,

2.4.12 Ozone Depleting Substances

No polential sources of czone depleting substances were identified on the Site.

2.413 Lead and Lead-Based Paint

In 1976, the maximum concertration of total lead in consumer paints was limited by the federal
Hazardous Producis Act1o 0.5% by weight of the dried paint film. However, lead-based paints were
routinely used in buildings untit the early 1980's. Since scme of the Sife buildings were consfructed
prior to 1980, thare is a potential that lead-based paints were used. No other sources of lead were

observed on the Site.
2.4.14 Radon

Radon is a tasteless, odourless, invisible gas that may be associated with building matenatls and
soils under buildings. It cannot be detected without speciaiized equipment. Il is nol known if a
radon survey had been underizken at this Site. Based on area geology, raden is not likely to be
present in hazardous concentrations.

Page 11
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Belterra Land Company Ltd.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Portion of SE17-39-01 W5M, Lacombe County, Alterta
April 2008

2.4.15 Hazardous Materials and Equipment

Aside from smoke and/or fire detectors, no clher scurces of radioactive substances were observed
on the Site. Mercury-containing thermestats and fluorescent light tubes may be presentinside the
buildings. Disposat of small quantities of light tubes and radioactive waste (1 to 2 units’ smoke
detectors) into general waste bins is generally acceptable under the "small quantities exception” of
the Alberta Waste Control Regulation 192/06° Larger quantities of these materials requiring
disposal should be segregated and treated as hazardous waste. Fluorescent light tubes/buibs only
pose a risk if they are damaged. Wher removed from service they should be packaged to avoid
breakage.

2.4.16 Mouid

Moulds (atso known as “fungi’} are present everywhere in the natural environment, indoors and
outdoors. Exposure to mould may occur indoars on water damaged building materials during
occupancy, building maintenarce and/ or repair operations. The most common lypes of moulds are
generally not hazardous. However, somea moulds may be problemalic to some people.

Evidence of mould growth was not ohserved during the Site reconnaissance. However,
observations were made only in readily accessible areas of the buildings that were inspected and
did not include inspections of concealed spaces such wall or ceiling spaces and cavities.

2.4.17 Other [ssues

Searches through the Alberta Environment Groundwater Information System database indicated
that there are records of nine groundwater weils focated within SE17-39-01 W5M. These wells,
ranging in depth from approximately 12 o 55 metres, were drilled between 1964 and 2001 and
intended for domestic use. One water well, localed to the southwest of the house, is used by the
tenant as a domestic water source. According to Mr. Tronres, the quality of the waler from this well
is gocd and there is no requirement for reatment.

No other potential environmental concemns were identified at the fime of inspection.

B Province of Alberta, Environmental Prolection and Enhancement Acl. Aberta Regulatior. 192/96. Waste Control Regulalion.
1996, Queen's Printer, Edmonion. Alberta.
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Belterra Land Company Lic,

Phase | Environmenlal Site Asscssment

Partion of SE17-38-01 WEM, Lacombe County, Alberta
April 2008

3.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

At the time of writing, correspondence had not yet been from the David Thompson Health Region
regarding potential environmental concerns for the Sile. Any documenlation received from this
information resource requiring further investigation will be forwarded.

The Site was evaluated against AMEC's standard Phase | ESA checklists. There are no findings
associated with the following issues:

+ urea formaldshyde foam insulation;
¢ bhulk storage tanks;

¢+ chemical usage and storags;

+ hydraulic hoists;

s« sumps and drains;

s air and water emissions;

¢« nuisance odours and noise;

+« waste disposal praciices;

« ozone-depleting substances;

« radon,
+ hazardous materiais and equipment; and
«  mould

The interior of the house was note inspected. However, based on the date of construction and
inspection of the other buildings, AMEC ideniified the following issues regarding the potential
presence of asbestos-containing materials, PCB-containing electrical equipment and lead-based
paint. Descriptions of the situations, the polential for contamination and recommendations for your
consideration are provided in the following text.

Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

Based on the date of construction, lhere is a potential that asbeslos-containing materials
{ACMs) may be present within the Site buildings. ACMs that may be presentinclude, but are
not limited to, plaster finighes (i.e. ceiling texture and drywall jaint compound), sheet vinyl
fiooring, floor tiles, and vermiculite insulation in wall and roof cavities in the buildings.

AMEC recommends that potential ACMs be sampied and analysed to confirm the presence
of asbestos prior to undertaking renovation or demolilion activities having the potential to
disturb these materials. ACMs in poor condition should be removed or encapsuiated in
accordance with the Alberta Asbestos Abatement Manual® to reduce the potential for the
generation of airborne asbestos fibres.

Adoerla Human Rescurces and Empioyment. Asbeswos Azatement Manual. May 2005,

PALNWPROJLCT SIEERA000 0L T SORLE 29888 BellerratRepo soc Page 13



Belierra Land Company Lid.

Phase | Environmental Sile Assessment

Portion of SE17-39-01 W5M, Lacormbe County, Alberta
April 2008

PCB-Containing Electrical Equipment

There is a polential that PCB-containing fluorescent lamp ballasts may be present. They are
not considered a hazard while in use, but, should be inspected periodically and any leaking
or non-functioning units replaced.

AMEC recommends thal the serial codes and date of manufacture be checked on the
removed ballasts to confirm the presence of PCBs. PCB-containing fluorescent lamp
bailasts can be identified using the Environment Canada Publication, Environmental
Prolection Series - ldentification of Lamp Ballasts Containing PCBs®. Ballasts containing
PCBs will require special handiing and disposal through licensed disposal firms.

l.ead-Based Paint

In 1976, the maximum conceniration of total lead in consumer paints was limited to 0.5
percent by weight of the dried paint film, by the federal Hazardous Products Act. However,
lead-based paints were routinely used in buildings unfil the early 1980's. Some of the
buildings were constructed prior 10 1980, therefore, there is a potential that lead-based
paints may have been used Lead-based paints are not considered to be a hazard unless
they are in poor condition. At the time of the inspection. the painted surfaces on the
buiidings were in good condition. Lead-based paints can be managed though encapsulation
or removal at which time flaking or peeling is noted.

b Environment Canada, Avgusl 1991, Environmental Protection series - dentification of Lamp Ballasts Containing PCBy. Repart
EFS 2iC02

FACNVPROJEGT SIEF 20001851 $30iFE 74888 BraraiHepor dox Page 14



Bedterra Land Company Lid.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Portion of SE17-38-01 W5M, Lacombe County, Alberta
April 2008

4.0 CLOSURE

This reporl was prepared for lhe exclusive use of Belterra Land Company Lid. in accordance with
the proposed waork scope and contract prepared for this site (CE24000-1054), verbal and written
requests from Belterra Land Company Lid., Mr. Sylvain Blouin and generally accepted assessment
practices. it is intended fo provide a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Site
identified as a Portion of SE17-39-01 W5M and located at 1402 Township Read 392 near Sylvan
Lake in Lacombe County, Alberta, at the time of the Site visit. Any use which a third party makes of
this report, or any reliance on or decisions o be made based on it, are the responsibility of the {hird
party. Should additional parties require reliance on this report, written authorization from AMEC will
be required. With respecl to third parties, AMEC has no liability or responsibility for losses of any
kind whatsoever, including direct or consequential financial effecis on transactions or property
vaiues, or requirements for follow-up actions and costs.

The report is based on data and information coltecied during the Phase | ESA of the property
conducted by AMEC. It is based solely on the conditions of the Site encountered at the time of the
Site visiton 20 March 2008, supplemented by a review of historical information and data obtained by
AMEC as described in this report, and discussion with a representalive of the ownerfoccupant, as
reported herein. Except as otherwise may be specified, AMEC disclaims any obligation {o update
this report far avents taking place, or with respect o information thal becomes available to AMEC
after fhe time during which AMEC conducted the Phase | ESA.

In evaluating the property, AMEC has relied in good faith on information provided by other
individuais noted in this report. AMEC has assumed that the informaltion provided is factual and
accurate. In addition, the findings in this report are based, (o a large degree, upon information
provided by the current ownerioccupant. AMEC accepts no responsibility for any deficiency,
misstatement or inaccuracy contained in this report as a result of omissions, misinterpretations or
fraudulent acts of persons interviewed or contacled.

2 OE AT EG TS E E2800MERY G00FEPARER Hp lerralapo-loce FPage 18



Belierra Land Company Lid.
Phase | Fnvironmental Site Assessment

Poricn of SE17-39-01 WHM, Lacombe County, Alberla

April 2008

AMEC makes no other representations whalsocever, including those concerning the legal
significance of its findings, or as to other legal matters touched on in this report, including, but not
limitad to, ownership of any property, or the application of any law to the facts set forth herein. With
respect to regulatory compliance issues, reguiatory statutes are subject lo inlerpretation and
change. Such interpretations and reguiatory changes should be reviewed with legal counsel. This
Report is also subject to the further Standard Limitations contained in Appendix D.

Respectfully submitted,
AMEC Earth & Environmental

i

Silvan Zorzut
Senior Environmental Site Assessor

AL M ROUE CTSER 243000851 - BOME E 7458 8- oo sfepen o
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Reviewed by:
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SR I 2§ 7V YN

Reed Jackson, B.Sc.
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TS T ' S S CALUNBL LUUNTY No,onlid

LACOMBE
e
COUNTY

transmitied via fax lo; (780) 435-8425
March 13, 2008

Silvan Zorzud

AMEC Earth & Environimental
4810 ~ 93 Sireel

Edmonton AR TRE 5M4

Dear Silvan:

RE: Request for Information
Pt. SE 17-39-1-W5M, Sylvan Lake

hh response to your letter dated March 13, 2008, staff has reviewed Counly files
pertaining to this property and have the following intformation for you.

I 1968, County of Lacombe No. 14 proposed to use a 3 acre partion of this property for
“Nuisance grounds” (Sanitary Land Fill); however there is no evidence that this jandfill

evar received approval.

An application was received to construct or operate a confinement livestock faclility in
1880, however the zoning of the property did not allow for such development at the time,
In response, the landowner applied for a rezoning but this request was never authorized
by the County. The current zoning of the preperty is Agricultural "A” under the Counly's
Land Use Bylaw No. 1056/07,

On April 18, 1996, Alberta Environment sent the landowners at the time a letter advising
that a recent inventory of gravel operations in the County they discovered a small aclive
pit on this property. The pit was delermined fo be less ithan § acres; therefore the
‘andowner was not required to obtain a Development and Reclamation approval.

To the best of cur knowledge, the County has no record of any underground or
aboveground storage tanks, fires or emergency responses/environmental incidents

impacting this propeny.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

sistant Planner/Devetopment Officer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTRE

Suite 800, 10025 - 106 Sireef, Edmonton, AB T6J 1G4
Phone: (780) 424-5099 Fax: (780} 424-5133

Internet: www.elc.ab.ca E-Mail: elc{Belc.ab.ca

March 14, 2004 Our File: ©386377

Mr. Silvan Zorzut

AMEC Earth & Environmental Limiled
4810 - 93 Sircet

LEdmonton, AB ToE 5M4

Dear Mr. Zorzut:
RE; Search Reguested - Lillian ‘Tronnes

In response 1o your request of March 13, 2008, we have searched the Environmental Enforcement Historical Search
Service database for an exact match with respect 1o the above request, and can advise that as of today's date, there
nave been NO enforcement actions issued pursnant to the Afberta "Bnvironmental Protection and Enhancement
Act” ("EPEA") and its predecessor legislation, the "Hazardous Chemicals Act”, "Agricultural Chemicals Act",
“Clean Water Act” and “Clean Air Act ta 1971, and/or pirsuant te the "Water Act® from 1999 onwards.

This search is limited to the following enforcement actions under EPEA and its predecessor legislation: Tickets,
Prosecutions, Administrative Penalties, Warnings, Fnforcement Orders, Enforcement Orders Coucerning Waste,
Environmental Protection Orders, Emergercy Envirenmental Protection Orders, Emission Control Orders,
Chemical Control Orders, Water Quality Control Orders and Stop Orders. This search is limited to the following
enforcement aclions uader the Water Act: Prosecutions, Administrative Penalties, Water Management Orders,
Warnings and Enforcement Orders. It does not inclade Clean Up Orders issued under the Litter Act or
Enviroamental Protection Orders respecting unsightly property issued under EPBA; this information may be
available from the Jocal municipality.

Enforcement actions are entered in the database following: (1) the decision date, for prosecutions; (2) the date &n
administeative penalty was paid or due (30 days after issuance}, whichever is sooner; and (3) the date the document
was issued for all other enforcement actions.

Thess search results are based on information provided by Alberta Enviromment ("AENV"), AENV advises that
they try to provide the best infornation possible. However, AENV advises that it cannoct guarantee that the
information provided is compiete or accurate and fhat auy person relying on these search results does so at their
own risk. More infarmation may be gained by referving to original enforcement documents.

Copies of orders ave available from the Environmental Law Centre. Any other enforcement information may be
available directly from Alberta Environment.

Yours sincerely,

@L,m__

Cindy Dewing
Enforcement Search Service
Encl.
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ENCUMBERANCES, LITNS & TRTEREITS

PARGE 2
REGISTRATION # 832 123 232
MMBER DBTE (D/M/Y} PARTICULARS
762 C©98 117 07/05/187%6 UTILITY RIGHT OF WAY

GRANTEE - GULL ZAKYE GhR3 CO-0F LIMITED.
"A3 TO SOUTE EAITH

772 051 474 25/03/14877 UTILITY RIGET OF HAY
GRANTEE - CGULL LAKE DEER (RBEX G&S C0-0F LTD..
BOX370
BENTLEY

ALBERTA TOCOJ0
(DATA TUPDATEL 3Y: CHANGE OF NAME 962044958}

392 084 522 04/03/1329 MORTGAGE
MORTCAGSER - PARKLAND SAVINGS AND CREDIT UNION,
LIMITES,
BOX 237
BENTLEY
RLATATE TOCQTO

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: 3200,000

TOTAL INSTRUMENTS: CC3

1

“HT REGISTRAR OF TITLES CSBRTIFIEZ THIZ TC BE AN ACCURATE
BRODUCTION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE REPRESENTED
a5

SREIN THIS 11 DAY OF MARRCH, 2008 AT &7 P,

sl

[

'
b

JRLDER NUMBER: 10754185

CUSTOMER FILE NUMBER:

YEWD OF CERTIFICATE®

THIS ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED LAND TITLES PRODUCT IS INTEWDEE FOR THE
S01E UsSE OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER, AND NONE QTHER, SUBJECT TO WHAT IS
SET QUT IN THE PARAGRAPHE BELOW.

THE ABOVE PROVIZSIONS DO NQT PROHIEIT THE ORTGIMAL PURCHASER FROH
INCLUDING THIS UNMODIFLIED PRODUCT IN ANY REPORT, OPTHIQON, APFRRISAL OR
OTHER ADVICYE FREPARED BY THE ORTGINAL PURCHASER RS DART OF Thd QRIGINAL
PURCHASER APPLYING PRAFESSIOWAL, CCNSULTING OR TECHWNICAL EXPERTISE FOR
THE BENEFIT OF CLIENT{3).
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EUB Spill/Complaint Incident Report Page 1 of ]

VIEW N EXCEL

LOCATION: 01-17-039-01WEM
There are no Spill/Complaint Incidenis for this LS50,

[.LOCATION: 02-17-039-01W5M

There are no SpilfComplaint Incidents for this L5D.

LOCATION: 07-17-039-01WSM

There are no SpiliComplaint Incidents for this LS.

LOCATION: 08-17-039-01W5M

Thers arg na SpitiComplaint Incidents for this 18D

hitp://www abacusdatagraphics.com/abadata/mgComplaintReleaseReport.asp?pQrtld=03 9. 3/18/2008



EUR Well Information

| eus paTA || ATTACHED FILES |

Page | of 1

WELL INFORMATION
CURRENT TO FEBRUARY 29, 2008

WELL 1D: 00 1 07-08-039-01 W5 { 2
LICENCE #: 0116694 [LICENCE DATE: | AUGUST 6, 1985
WELL NAME: DELTA ET AL PREVQ 7-8-39-1

WITHIN: 0516-035-01 W5 | H2S (molikmol): | NOT AVAILABLE
LICENCEE: DELTA RESOURCES INC.

SPUD DATE: AUGUST 17, 1985 | FINAL DRILL DATE: | SEFTEMBER 2C, 1985
STATUS: DRLEC ABANDONED DATE:

SURFACE: DOWNHOLE: ;
OFESETS: N4:9 EB859 OFFSETS! N676.4 W 5319
LATITUDE: 52.352535 LATITUDE: 52 340205
LONGITUDE: 114.096165 LONGITUDE. 114 105496

GROUND ELEVAT/ON: | 9783 m | 3210 | TOTAL DEPTH: 26745m | 8775
WELL TYPE: NOT AVAILABLE | SUBSTANCE: NOT AVAHLABLE

OPTIONS

Request Divestco Log

Create CBM Reonrt

dd To Cuslom Vel List

Print Sgreen

MORE INFO

[Select Infe ta View

hitpr//www abacusdatagraphics.com/abadata/mgWelllnfo.asp?pKey=0395010807002&pP ..

3/24/2008



TELUS Geomatics - Alberta Map
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Water Well Drilling Report

The dats contained in this reporl is supglied by ine Driler. The province disalaims

responsibility for its accuracy.

Page 1 of 2

WWell LD 3358301
Map Verified: Map

Dala Report .
Received: 1985410117
Measuremen:s: Meiric

1. Contractor & Well Owner Information

2. Well Location

Dale Reclaimed:

Materials Used:

Company Nama: Drilling Company Approval No:f 14 or Sec  Twp  Rge Waestol

UNKNOWN DRILLER 99899 LSD ot

Mailing Address: City or Town: Postal Code: SE 17 038 01 5

UNKNOWN UNKNOWNABCA e Lacation in Quarier

WellOQwner's Namae; Well Lozation {dentifier: oM fram Boundary]

MCCAFFERY TERRENCE OM  from Boundary,

F.C. Box Number: Mailing Address: Poslal Code; Lot Block Man

533 6 AVE SW. CALGARY

City: Province:; Country: el Elev: How Obtain:
944.88 M Estimated

3. Drilling Information 6. Well Yielid

Type of Work: Chemistry Proposed well use: [Test Date Start Time:

Rechaimed Well Domestic fyyyyfmmiod);

Anticipaled Water

Method of Drilling: Not Applicable

Requirements/day

Hate: Liters

0 Liters

Test Method:
MNon pumping &

http://www telusgeomatics.com/tgpub/ag water/menu/drillingreport. asp?wellid=0359301 ...

from: O M to: 0 M

Flowing Well: No
Gas Prasant: Oil Present: Istatic fevel:
4. Formation Log 5. Well Completion féi‘qif;l'f”mr LitersiMin
Depth ] e . Date Complated ' ;
o Date Slarted{yyyyfinm/dd): (vyyyimmidd): Duer;:]th igiake. h
oround Lithology Description Ef)\.ralfr level at M
level Well Depth: 38.1 M Borehole Diameler: 0 CM ndl o
(meters) Casing Tyne: Liner Type: ;Llrnping'
Size QD G CM Size OO 0 CM Distancelfrom Chh
[Wzll Thickness: 0 CM Wall Thickness: O CM top of casing
IeTe)
Botiom al: ¢ M Top:0M  Bottom: oM [© 90U
Perfarations Perforations Size: Depth To water level (meters)
fram: O M t0: 0 M 0CM x 0 CM Elapsed Time
rom: O M to: 0 M 0CM x 0 CM Orawdown Minutes:Sec Recovery

GCMx 0 CM

Perforatad by

Seal:

fram: O M to: 0 M [Totai Drawdown: M

Seai: if water removal was less than 2 hr
froim: O b ey O M duration, reason wihy:

Seal:

fram: & M lo; O M

Screen Type: Sereen {0 0 CM

from OM 1o OM Siot Size; 0 CM Recammended pumping raie:
Screen Type: Screen ID: 0 CM Litersfhiin
from:OM  10:0 M Slot Size: § CM Recommended pump infake: M
Screen Installation Melhad: Type purp instalted

Fittngs rump type:

Top: Botom: Pump model;

Back: H.P

Grain Size: Amount: 0 Any furlher pumptest informalion?

Geophysical Log Taken:
Fetained on Files:

Held: 1

Jadditional Tesl andfor Fump Data
Chemislries faken By Driller: Mo

Docoments Held: 1

Pifless Adapter Type:
Crop Pige Type:
Length:

Diarmetar:

Commenis:

7. Contractor Certification

Drillers Name:
Certifization No.:

TUNKNOWN DRILLER

[This well was corsbructed in accordance with the Water

3/24/2008



Water Well Report

A
@ Alberta

Envirovvnent

Water Well Drilling Report

responsibility for its accuracy.

Page 1 of 2

The dala cortained in this report is supplied oy the Driller. Tha province disclaims

Wel 1.0 0353305
Map Verified: Not Verified
Date Report

Recsived:

Measurements: hetric

1. Contractor & Well Owner Information

2. Well Location

Cempany Name:; Drifling Company Approval No:| 1/ or Sec  Twp Rge Westof
ERICKSON & KANGAS o NONE LSD M
Mailing Address: City or Town: Postal Code: SE 17 039 G3% 5
UNKNOWN Localion in Quarler
WellOwner's Mame: Weil Lacation fdentifier: oM from Boundary]
MANNING oM from Boundary]
P.0O. Box Number: Mazifing Address: Pastal Code: Lol Block Pian
SYLVAN LAKE

CI'V Provirnce: Counl_ry; Well Elew: How Oblain:

944 .68 M Estimated
3. Dritling Information 6. Well Yield
Type of Work: New Well Proposed well use;  [Test Date Start Time:
freclaimed Well Domeslic tyyyyimm/dd)
Dalg Reclaimad: Materials Used: lAnticipated Water  [1966/05/25 11.00 AM
Method of Diilling: Cable Too Requirements/day  [Test Method: Pump
Flowing Well: No Rate' Liters 0 Lilers Nen puntping 875 M
Gas Present; Qil Fresent: static level:
4. Formation Log 5. Well Compietion ii:ifgi‘_"’ate" Ei‘:ﬁgmdin
E(-_,erath Date Started{vyyy/mmida): R;;}Eﬁﬁg'&md Depth of o

- . L. . ' pump inlake:

round Lithology Description 1966/05/25 Water ievel at 275 M
evel Well Depth: 22.56 M Borehole Diameter: 0 CM nd of e
(meters) e - Casing Type: Steg! Liner Type: ;Iumpinq‘
457 Brown Clay & Rocks Size O0: 11.1 CM Size 0D 0 CM T —
G i o Distance front top of CM
8.75 Biue Clay all Thicknass: O CM Wail Thickness: 0 CM casing o ground
13.72 Brown Water Bearing Sand levei:
???B iark Shale : R Battom al: 17.98 M Toc: O M Bottom: 0 M Depth To water level (meters)
22.56 Gray Water Bearing Shale Elapsed Time

hitp:/Awww telusgeomatics.com/igpub/ag water/menv/drillingreport.asp?wellid=0359305. .

Ferforations

from: O M ko O M
from: O M ko O M
from: 0 M to: O B

OCMx0CM
0 Ch x 0 CM
O CM =0 UM

Pariprations 3ize:

Orawdown Minules:Sec Recovery
0 5:00 10.97

0 10:00 g.75

Total Drawdown: O M

If water removal was less than 2 hi
duration, reason why:

Recommended pumping rate: 0

Liters/Min
Recommended pump intake:

16.76 M

Typre Pump installed

Pump Type: JET

Pump Model: JACUZZ]
H.P.

Perforatedby:

Seal:

from: 0w ter: O M

Seal:

from: O M w0 M

Sedl:

from: O W toy: i

SCreen T yoe. Screen 1D: § C
from; O to:GM Slot Size, D CM
Screen Type: Sereen 1D 0 CM
from; OM 1210 M Sliot Size: O CM
Screen Instaliation Method:

Fittings

op: Bottom:

Pacic:

Grain Size: Amount: G

lAny furlher pumptest information?

Geophysical Log Taken:
Refained an Files:

Additional Test and/or Fumgz Dala
Chemiciries taken By Driller: Yes
Held: 8

Docurments Held: 1

Pitless Adapter Tyne:
Dron Pipe Type:

Lengtty, b Dianmeter: Cht

Carmnnients:
MEDIUM HARD WATER.

7. Contractor Certification

Driller's Name:
Cerl fication Mo.:

This weli was consliucted in accoréance w

UNCKNOWN DRILLER

Ah the Water

3/24/2008



Water Well Report

A Water Well Drilling Report

L,

Ervironrnes,

The dala contained in this repart is supplied by the Driller. The province disclaims
responsibility for ils accuracy.

Page 1 of 2

Well 1.0 03715672
Map Verified: Mol Verified
Dale Repont 1993/10/18
Received:

Measuremenls: Metric

1. Contractor & Well Owner Information

2. Well Location

Company Name:

Drilling Company Approval No:

1dor Sec Twp Rge Westof

http:/fwww telusgeomatics.com/tgpub/ag water/menu/drillingreport.asp?wellid=0371572...

[ALBERTA EAGLE DRILLING LTD. 1177893 LSD h
Mailing Address: City or Town: Postal Code: SE 17 038 ™ 5
30X 9036 SYLVAN LAKE AB CA T43 156 Location in Quarter
'WellOwner's Name: Weli Location Identifier: oM from Boundary]
DENSMORE, ART OM_from ____ Boundary
P.Q. Box Number: Mailing Address: Poslal Code: Lot Block Plan
City: Cauntry: [Well Elev: How Obtain:
M MNat Obtain

3. Drilling Information 6. Well Yield
Type of Work: New Well Proposed well use: [TestDale Start Time:
Rectaimed Well Domestic Iyyyyfmm/dd):
Date Reclaimed: Materials Used: Anticipated Water  {1993/06/02 1%:00 AM
iethod of Drilling: Combination Rocuirements/day  {Test Method: Air
Flowing YWed: Rate: Liters O Liters MNan pumping 10,67 M
Gas Present: No Oil Present: No {stalic teval:
4. Formation Log 5. Well Completion Rate of water 38641
Depth Date Completed removal: Liters/Min
o Date Started{yyyy/mm/dd}: (yyyyimmidd): Depth of 1981 M
ground Lithology Description 1987/06/02 1993/06/02 &JTP I;mafse'» 16.81 M
level [Weit Depth: 182,81 M Barehole Diameter: 0 CM ,:; er{ eve: 8l '
(maters) Casing Type. Plastic Liner Type: Plastic o i
549 Brown Clay Size O0: 14.42 CM Size OO 11,43 CM R o
19.81 Brownish Gray Sandsione ‘Wail Thi 557 0.95 i S 0.5 Distance from top of Ght

: Wail Thickress: 0.95 G [Wall Thickness: 0.5 CM _ l-aqing 1o ground

. [Top: 13.72 M Bottom: [level.
Boltom at: 16.76 M 19.81 M Depth To water level {meters)

Perforations

fram: T6.76 Mio 19.81 M
fram: O M ts: O M

from: O M ta: 0 M

Parforations Size:
1.5% CM x O CM
OCM 20 CM
DM x 0 CM

Ferforated by: Machine

Seal: Driven & Benlonile

Ciapsed Time
Drawdown Minutes:Sec Recovery
[Total Drawdown: 814 M
Ilwaler removal was less than 2 oy
duration, reason why:

from: 914 M to: 16.15 M

Seak . .

fram: O o 0 M Recommendsad pumping rate:
coal- 45.46 Liters/Min

from: O M tor 0 M Recommended pump intake:
Screen Type: Screen 10: G CM 15.24 M

from:OM 1620 M Slol Size: 0 GM . Type Pump instalied

Screen Type: Screen 1) 0 CM Pump Type: I1OS(}-J-9

rom:0M  lo: 0 M Slot S:ze: 0 CM Pump Model

Screen (nstaliation Methed:; P . ) e o
Fitings y Tursher pumptestinformation?
Top: Botlan:

Pack:

Grain Size: Arnount:

Geophysical Log Taken!
Relained on Files:

lAddilional Test andfor Pump Data
Chemistrias taken By Crillar: No
Held: 0

{ocuments Held: 1

Pitless Adapter Type:
Drop Pipe Type:
Lenghi M

Diameter: Ch

Comments:

7. Gontractor Cerfification

Diilier's Name:

Certification No.: 22944

UNKMOWN DRILER

[This well was conslrucied in accordance with the Walo

372472008



Water Well Report

A Water Well Drilling Report

The dala contained in lhig report is supplied by the Driller. The province disclaims
@Afberia 4 ’

Enviromment

responsibility for ite accuracy.

Page | of 2

well 1.0, 04321509
Map Verified: Nat Varified
Cate Report :
Received: 1998/09/08
Measurements: Metric

1. Contracior & Well Owner Information

2. Well Location

Company Name:
GORDON'S DRILLING LT,

Drilling Company Approval No.:

43518

T4or Sec Twp Rge Westof
LSD M

SE 17 039 01 ]

Maiting Address: City or Town: Postal Code:
RR 2 LEDUC AB CA T9E 2X2 Lacation in Quarter
fWelOwner's Name: Weif Location dentfier: M from Boundary
HINES. DENIS/IMARIE 0M  from Boundary
P.0. Box Number: Mailing Addrass: Postal Code; Lot Block Plan
SUMER VILLAGE OF BIRCHCLIFF,
_ SYLVAN LAKE [Weli Elov How Ohitain:
City: Provinee: Country: h Nof Obtain
, , 6. Well Yield
3. Drilling Information Test Dale Start Time:
Tyne of Work: New Wil Proposed well use:  [yyyymmidd):
Reclaimed Well Domestic 1898/05/30 11.00 Ad
Date Reclaimed: Materials Used: nticipaied Water  [Test Method: Air
Method of Drilling: Rotary Requirementsiday  [Nen pumping 5.49 M
Fiowing Well: No Rate Liters 1l 3638 Liters slatic level;
Gas Present: No Ol Present: No ! Rate of water 227.3
4. Formation Log 5. Well Completion Efg;‘f;‘?}'f ;'tse,ﬁ’:dm‘“
Ec?f?_:h f1ate Staned{yyyy/immidd): 3?;?&;23'{?;% pump inlake:
ground Lithology Description 1998/05/3C 1998/05/30 V‘ﬂ%‘e;'e“e' al 853 M
level Weil Depth: 11.89 M Borenole Diameter, U CM :um:ing'
{meters) Casing Type: Plastic Liner Type: Plastic - s
67t Clay Size 00 16,94 CM. Size OD: 11,43 CM e roang M
8.23 Tight Sandsione Wall Thicknass: 0.1 Ch iali Thickness: 0.54 CM oy e
= :
11.8e Sandstone Gattom ai 8.23 M Top: 5.79 M Boltom: Depth To water level (melers}
‘ o 11,89 M Elapsed Time

Perorgtions

from; 8.23 Mo 11.89 M
from: 0 M to; O M

from: 0t to: O M

Perforations Size:
205 OM x 6.35 CM
TOMx 0 CW
SOMx 0 CM

Drawdown Minutes:Sec Recovery
Total Drawdown: 3.05 M

if waler ramoval was less than 2 by
duration, reason why:

Perforaled by: Machineg

Seai: Briven

fram: 7.62 lo: 8.23 M
Saal:

froem: G M o 0 M
Seal:

froum: G M to: 0 M

Recommended pumping rate:
227.3 Liters/Min

Recommended pump intake: 8.%3
M

Screen Type:
from: M o OM

Sereen D 0 CM

Slot Size: 0 CM

ﬂbc Pump Installed
Pump Type: SUB

Screen Type:
ffrom: O to O M

Bcreen ID: 0 CM

Stot Size: GCM

Pump Mcdel:
H.2.: .5

Screen nstailaton Mothod:

lany further pumptest informalion?

Filtings

Tap: Boltom:
Fack:

Grain Size: Amount:

Geophysizal Log Taken;
Retained an Files:

Held: &

IAdditional Tast andfor Pump Data
Chemistries (aken By Driller: Mo

Docurments Heid: 1

Fitless Acaplar Typa
Dirop Pige Type:
Length; M

_Diameter: CM

Comments;

N SEC.

DRILLER REPORTS DISTANCE FROM TOP CF
CASING TO GROUND LEVEL: 16" NOTE: UNABLE
[TC TAKE RECOVERY TEST WELL CAME TO STATIC

7. Contractor Certification

Ciiller's Neme:
Certification Mo,

UNKROWN DRILLER

3434

hitp://www, telusgeomatics. com/tgpub/ag water/menu/drillingreport.asp?wellid=0491509...  3/24/2008



Water Well Report

Page 1 of 2

A A well 1.D.: 0358304
Water Well Drilling Re port Map Verified: Not Verified
@ The data contained in this report is sugplied by the Driller. The province disciaims Dale Report
o Adberts responsibility for its accuracy. Received:
Ervaronment Measurements:
1. Contractor & Well Owner Information 2. Well Location
Company Name: Drilling Cempany Approval No.§ /4 or  Sec  Twp Rge Weslof
SATELLITE DRILLING LTOD. L.5D [
Mailing Address: City or Town: Postal Code: SE 17 039 0t 5
. = _[Location in Quarter
Well Owner's Name; Well Location identifier: ot from Boundary
ARTHUR, COLLIN 0 from Boundarny
P.0. Box Number: Mailing Address: Postal Code: Lol Block Plan
645 SYLVAN LAKE
City: Province, Couniry: et Elev: Haw Oblain:
958.6 M Estimated
3. Drilting Information 6. Well Yield
[Type of Wark: New Well Proposed well use:  §1est Date Slart Time:
Reclaimed Well Dornestc {yyyyimmidd}.
Dale Reclaimed: Materials Uised: _janticipated wWater  [1977/02/24 11:00 AM
Method of Drilling: Rolary "|Requiremnentsiday  [Lest Methad: Air .
Flowing Well: No Rate: Lilers 0 Liters Nan purnping 10.97 M
(Gas Present: Oil Present: static fevel:
4, Formation Log 5. Well Completion Rale of water 3058
Depth _ Datz Compieicd removal Liters/Min
from Date Started(yyyy/mmidd): {yyyytmmidd) Deplh ‘of 0OmM
ground Lithology Description  [1877/02/24 1977/02124 punp e X
I(evel ) Well Depth: 42 67 M Borehole Diameter, 0 CM_ | oy o o/ @ 4267 M
melers Casing Type: Galvanized | DS
10.67 Erown Clay & Rocks Steel 9 ee Liner Type: pLIATG-
22.86  Brown Scft Sandslone Size OD: 11.43CM __ Size CD: 0 G S;i}incti [r?g;:ép of CM
3045 Gray Shae Wall Thickness, 0.36 G [Wall Thickress GOM . |ovel o o0
33.53 . ray Soft Shale - Bottom a; 33.22 M Top: & M Bottom: 0 M [ Depth To water level (meters)
34.14 Gray Sandstone i - _ Flapsed Tima
35 05 Biue Shale Perforations Perivrations Size: B " o
, _ o O Mo 0 M 0CMx 0 CM rawdown Minules. Sec Recavery
35.36 Gray Water Bearing Sandslone from- 0 M to: [ M 0 CM % 0 Chd Tolai Drawdown: 31.7 M
35.97 _Brown Shale from: 0 M fo- 0 M 0 OM x 0 OM If water removal was less than 2 1]
36.58  Gray Shale Borforated b.y' duration, reascn why:
33.4 Gray Water Bearing Sandslone Soal Drive Shos
29.01 Gray Shale from O M to: 33.22 M
3962  Blue Shale Seal: S :
42,37 Gray Water Bearing Sandslone from: O M o 0 M Recommended pumping rate: 0
4267  Gray Shale | Seal: Liters/Min
from: 0 M o O M Recommended pump intake: O M
Screen Type: Screan (D0 0 CM Type Punp Installed
from: OM 1 OM Slat Size: 0 CM Pump Type:
Sereen Type: v Sereen 10: 0 CM Pump Model:
from UM 10:0 M Slot Size: 0 CM P . _
Screen Installation Method, Aoy further pumptest information?
Fitiings
Top: Bottom:
Pack:
Grain Siza: Amount; 0 .

hitp://www.telusgeomatics.com/tgpub/ag water/memy/drillingreport.asp?wellid=0359304..

Geophysical Log Taker:
Retainaed on Files:

Held: 1

IAcditional Test andfor Pump Data
Chemistries taken By Driller: No

Doouments Held: 2

Pilless Adapter Type:
Orop Pipe Type:
Length: M

Diarmeter; CM

Commenls:

7. Contractor Certification

Drillers Namae:
Certlicalion Ma.:

UNKNOWN DRILLER

This well was construckad inaccodarce waith the YWater

372472008



Aberia

ENVIRONMENT
FOIP, Records and 6" Floor, Pelroleum Plaza South Telephone: (780) 427-4429
Corporate Supporl Branch 9915 - 108 Street Fax: (780} 427-9838

Edmonton, AB T5K 2G6

Mr. Silvan Zorzut

AMEC Farth & Environmentat

4810-93 Street

Fdmonton, AB  T6E 5M4

[Fax:] (780) 435 - 8425 March 27, 2008
Your File # E1224888

Dear My, Zorza;

Re: Routine Disclosure Request 0520-RD-08 for information routinely avaitable under the
Environmental Protection and Enbancement (EPEA) Legislation.

Our office received your request dated March 13, 2008 for the following subject records.

Location; SE Sec 17-Twp 39-Rge | W5M, Sylvan Lake AR

Names: Christopher Shane Tronnes; Lillian Betty Lucille Tronnes

Time Frame: Historical Search

Records: Seientific/technical information which may inelude reports documenting the nature
and extent of soil, ground and surface water contamination; remedial measures
taken to clcan-up the site or status of the site; and external correspondence between
the submitter and the Department of Environment pertaining to the reports.

Alberta Environment has conducted a search of department records; based on the search paramcters you

provided to this office and has not identified any routinely available records relating to the subject of your

request. As a result of our findings, your Routine Disclosure request has been closed.

Bnclosed is a receipt for the initial {ce in the amount of $25.00, submitfed to Alberta Environment {o
undertake your request for a scarch for these records.

If you have any further questions or concems, please write or call Debbic Lawrence at {(780) 644 - 1788,

YP.U{S tyuly,
v

laiy Strathem
Advisor

Enclosure (Receipt 5 672)



APPENDIX B

Site Photographs and Histerical Aerial Photographs



Flate 1: The house as viewed from the northwest. One of the many sheds on the Site is visible to the
left.

Plate 2: The shop and a shed as viewed from the southeast. The carport addition to the shop is visible
on the right.
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Plate 3: A view of the southeast portion of the storage building located to the northwest of the shop.
Sheds are visible to the right and left.

Plate 4: Air extraction systems are in place to collect sawdust from equipment used inside the shop.
The sawdust is collected in a bag system, as shown above, for eventual disposal.



Plate 5:

An area showing evidence of excavation, as shown above, was noted approximately 150
metres to the northwest of the storage building. This disturbed area covered an area of
approximately 1.5 hectares and was vegetated with grasses and other weedy growth. Pieces
of concrete pipe and rocks were observed in this area and, according to the Site owner, were

placed in this area to make an obstacle course for motorbike racing.
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APPENDIX C

Environmental Checklists



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLISTS

GENERAL INFORMATION PROJECT # _££275% ¢
Property Name e st e et o
Site Address [0t Joundfop Lond 312

Telephone: {(Mo3 )} gs5? 4oy Fax: { )

Legal Description: Plan Blk l.ot(s)
Municipality/Township/County  Lecawde {_MC:\ o

Lsd. “.- ¢ Sec SE/F Township 349 Range _ 0 { W 5 M
Size of Property 9.3 @ACRES

Zoning: /ijwki@,,)

Any Buildings / Structures on Property? no v yes: how many? ~{Y Describe:

#1 HBM(

s sl
4t

#4 “{"’ b [ v o\.-m-d_. 5 L-J-VL’-' J—

d
Site Co Dtacl( 3 ) . (“ { v’b{.-\f 1_-;}-) 15\4,-\ /| At e e e e e e o
Manager: et e oens s s ]

Current Owner{s): Cbanat % hin ok f il Jrepen

Date current owner took title: obj s 1443

This checklisl ivs desion, format and text, s roprictary 1o AMEC Earth & BErvironmenial anc is providad solely for the Client's wdemal use. Distribution
auts dic of the Clicnt's company s ronibited eacepl by oxpress witlen pennission Roevision 1 Des. 2001



SITE EXTERIOR PROJECT #_ge2dyyy

Uses of property

What arefwere the past and current uses of the property (c for current; p for past)

__vacamnt, developed land
vacant undeveloged land
__industrial
_____ commercial -
recreational
Jf’gz agricultural: __ croplang L/ pasture _/ hayland __irrigated
a[ /. natural v forest __ prairie __ other
£ residential
____. ather -
____unknown

high elevation relative t¢ adjacent lands
____ low elevation relative o adjacent fands
_ dryland
_swampy land
_____ rock oufcrops .
_ 7 sloped: siope direclion/drainage e dh
_____evidence of fill

Storm Drainage
well-drained
v naturally drained
. controlied, piped drainage
___._centrolled, open drainage
7" poorly drained: pome dous- | e oot oo S e oo M«f/{ o cedlichd
: ¥

Receiver: ... municipal storm sewer
. municipal sanitary sewer
_+/ _general environment
__ coliection pond
___surface water body:

l.ocations of catch hasins: On-3Site .
Adjacent Roads —

oulside of the Client's company 1 probibited excepl by expiess writien pemniission. Revision 1 Dec. 2001



Environmental Risks

Describe any easements on the property (roadways, pipefines) with potential environmental implications.
v’ none known

Are there any obvious physical signs of contamination observed on or around the property?
none ohserved

. slained soil or concrete ___ unnatural soil
___vegetalion damage . foul orunusual cdours
___ evidence of dumping ___leachate seeps
_____ _ ash or blackened arcas . trash I debris
___ olly sheens or discolouration of surface water

other:

Describe:

[escribe any historical spilis that have occurred on the property. Describe any other reported
contamination of the soil on the property. (Provide copies of available documentation.)

e
¥ nane known

Have underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs/ASTs) been removed from the property? If so,
describe contents, localion, construction, known centamination associated with these tank, ete. (Provide
copies of avajlable documentation).

_7 none removed

&

Are wastes incinerated on-site? ~ no ____ yes: Describe where, what, how.
[}Jﬂn#l W?‘J‘G"’ EL[&'\”\ lN"E'WJ f»"c’\i"""'—;’{,._é,k’"?/] £l fﬁ%m((’{ W\ ¢l L)(V\AL/

Describe any compliance orders, enforcement actions, citations or suits {e.g. sewer-use infraction;
remediation of groundwater or soil, etc.) (Attach documenfation).

2 none

This checklist, ils design. format ard lex). s proprielary o AMEC Eath & Environmentzl and is provided solaly lor the Client's migrmal use “Dhatrin-fon
outsie ¢f lhe Clent's company 1s prohimled excent by express wrillen parmission. Revision 1 Dac 2001



ADJACENT PROPERTIES PROJECT # (c24%55

North

Land Use
___ vacant, developed land
__..vacait, undeveicped land

v agricultural: " cropland _ pasture __ haytand
____ commaercial
____industrial
___residential
____natural _ forest ___ prairie ___ other:
__ other:
_unknown
Roads Thonst
Topography slopiry Aaed
Surface water drainage direction ALJ{,‘{ .
Sai (disturbance/discalouration) L

Do the adjacent properties have any activities, chemical storage areas, above or underground storage
tanks, waste dumps, or other conditions that couid affect the subject property?
. ves {(give details) _“no unknown

> 50C  service or bulk station 2 5Y°  chemicai plant
7 500 fandfiil or dump 5P heavy manufacturing
7 50 _liquid storage terminat 75O railway
__ other:

Names of neighbouring businesses:

This checkiist, its design, formal and text, i proprietary 1o AMEC Earth & Eovironmental and is provided soely for the Chanl's niernal use, Disiroulion
aulmidde of the Clienl's company is arohibiled except by express wiitlen permission  Revisicn 1 Dec. 2001



East

Land Use
__. vacant, deveioped land
“vacant undeveloped land

_“agricuftural, .~ cropland _ «“pasture v hayland
____commercial
___industrial
_ v residential
_ natural: " forest prairie ___cther:
___other: .
_____ unknown
~oads jﬁ QMA \2.01—11 {4
Topography o Ylepens L]
Surface water drainage direction TR
Soi {disturbance/discolouralion) oot .

Do the adjacent properties have any activities, chemical storage areas, above or underground storage
tanks, waste dumps, or other conditions that could affect the subject property?
_ ves (give details) v no —__uUnknown

A ;}L\A/E_,QLJ Mc-(\ (,44«.4’ m{ w‘vu A {.{\’.AS'&-'J’M fQD @leij;m Z‘c«l/-f (\/{{}U g_izﬁ - j ‘;\d'\—ﬂ fnct by I,.&M"Jd-&(&ic,_«
e {jm {fada u-"{u )

Distance (metres) to nearest {within 500 m);

> 59 service or bulk station 25 chemical plant
_25%  qandfill or dump > 50° heavy manufacluring
7780 liquid storage terminal >50° railway

__v (02 other: 9‘1/3@ el (el e

Names of neighbouring businesses:

oulside of the Clent's company is prohitited except by express written permission. Rewvision 1 Dec. 2001



Field sketch outlining site and surrounding properties
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Sumps.

None

Municipal

Wells

Cistern/resarvoir

Have major renovations been undertaken on the buildings? v o ___yes:

Date of renovations:
describe:

m . "W . F] //.
Are “As Buill” plans avallabie? __ yes < No

Cendition of buildings:

List portions of lhe Site not seen during lhe inspection:

/_ good  Hewr bk Sliegt ] A-st”"\—ud dikads

excellent 7 ;
_«fair: descrite problems: Stoog fm'.irl,i.,ﬂ feo Bomes cxbdibn ot

____poor: describe problems:

This chacklist, its desige. format and text, is propnetary 10 AMEC Eart & Enviconmental and iz provided F,C!I‘?.!.;,‘. far the Chent's internat ute. Distritsatan
outsice of Ihe Chent s cormpany is prohibiled cxcem by express wilten peormissizn, Bevision 1 Dee 5001



Environmental lssues Master Inventory:

i

o

Are there any air emissions other than these from heating appliances?
Is asbestos suspected 1o be present in the building?
Are there any chemical-using activities on the Site?

Are chemicals: oils or fuels; or hazardous or bio-hazardous wastes stored:
4a. in containers or drums?

4b. in aboveground storage tanks?

dc. in underground storage tanks?

Are there air conditioners, large freezers or chillers, or Halon fire extinguishers
on the Site which are known or suspected to contain ozong-depleting substances?

Are there transformers, capacitors, or fluorescent light ballasts known or
suspected to contain PCB’s?

Are solid wastes, other than domestic trash, generated”
Are hazardous wastes generated?

Does wastewater discharge locally (eg. septic tark, local treatment system)?
Are bquid waste streams, other than domestic sewage, generated?

10. Has there been reported or was there observed poor indoor human environment?

Complete the supplemental checklist with the corresponding number for all "YES" answers above, Each
item on the supplemental checklists must be rated as satisfaclory (SAT), unsatisfactory {LS) or not

applicable {N/A).

Compieted by:

Date: Wf::fqé/\zg 2oe &

This chocklst ils design. jormal and wext, is proprietary 1 AMEC Eaith & Enwronmental and is provided solety for the Client's intarnal use  Ehstibulicn
sutside of the Chent's company 18 prcnibited except by express wrillen permissizn Revision 1 [hez 2001



Checklist #6: Polychlorinated Biphenyis (PCBs} PROJECT # -85y

fn ‘Canada. PCBs were prohibited from being used m products, equip men!, machinery, efectrical transformers and capacitors which were

manufactured or imported into the country after July 1, 1980. However, older equipment in use after this dafe may stift contairi PCBs if
the equipmeant’s fluid has not been chianged, or if there was sufficient inventory of such equipment. Lntif about 1980, the insufating fuid
in fuorescent lamp ballasts often contained PCBs.

list the quantity and focation where the suspscted PCB's are used:

Equipment l.ocation Suspected Confirmed

Transformers {owned by power pravider)

Transformers {(owned by property owner)

Capacitors

Lamp Ballasts ‘{/qu v
Other

SAT Ui

1 PCB-containing equipment has been clearly labelied with warning L
labels.
2 Measures have been taken to prevent possible leakage from escaping L
ta the environment {spill containment, weather protection, etc)) y
3 PCBs and PCB squipment have been dispesed of as hazardous . T
wasie,
4 Records are available describing past disposals. o o
There is a program in place tg eliminate the use of PCBs. L -
Trained personnel and proper 2quipment are available (o deal with any o L
rmergencies related to the PCBs.
A contingency plan is available to address any emergencies. L
There is a complete inventory of PCBs used or stored. - .
PCEB wastes are stored such that
- they are protected from rain and snow - _
- they are within curbing which will contain at least twice the
volume stored
- no liguid can escape to drains or openings o I
- floors and curbing are impervicus and seamiess — _
- the area is above the 10 year fiocod level o o
- the area is posted as containing PCB wastes . L
- the area can be locked and access can be cantrolled L o
- the area contains only PCB-contaminated materials o o
- storage drums are not greater than 205 litres capacity - L
- sorbents ang sclvents are readily available . _
- storage buildings are equipped with exhaust systems — _
- fire can be automatically detected or extinguished . o

<l B

M n

-

BENE RSN

EENEERREN

10 Notes / Commeants:

This chegklist ils gesign, farmat and texd, 1s proprietary 10 AMEC Earth & Environmental and is p=0'\k|cjed solely for the Chient's internal use.  [-siribution:
oulside of the Clienl's company is protubiled except by express witten permission  Rewvision 1 Dec 2001



Checklist #10: Indoor Human Environment

PROJECT #

ESRYESY

SAT UIS  NIA
1 Evaluate the following indoor enviroenment criteria: /
- freshness of air - —_ —
- odours i S —_—
- air movement _/, - .
temperature _/_ . .
- humidity L
- visible presence of molds, fungi, mildew 7 - -
- lighting L
- noise e o
- cleaniiness s
- tidiness sz
- level of upkeep __/__ - _
2 Describe reporied healih or wellness effects and suspecied source(s):
PG
3 List any recommendations for further study or for remediai action:
...... ?{/tc}ﬂ—.!
4 Other comments:  frw indimer 77 i
This checdisl, its design, formal and texl, ig propnelary 10 AMEC Earth & Envitonmental and 18 provided solety for the Client's inlesnai use  [l:slnbution

cHmde of the Client's company 1s prombled except by express wrillen permission. Hewision 1 Dec 2001



APPENDIX D

Limitations



G

2.

10.

11,

STANDARD LIMITATIONS
The work performed in the prepzaration of (his reporl and the conclusions presented are subjecl o the following:

(a) The Slandard Terms and Conditicns which form a par of our Professional Services Conlract or which
have been acknowledged;

{4 The Scope of Services; _

{c} Time and Budgetary limitations as described in our Conlract; and

(<) The Limitations stated harein,

No other warranties or representations, cither expressed or implied. are made as to the professional services
provided under the terms of cur Contract, or the conclusions presented.

The conclusions presented in Lhis report were hased, in pard, on visual observations of the site and atendant
structures. Cur conclusions cannct and are nel exlended to include those portions of the sile or structures,
which ware nal reasonably avaitable, in AMEC's opinion, for direct observation.

The environmeantal conditions at the site were assessed, within the limitations set out above, having due regard
for applicable environmental regulations as af the date of the inspection. A review of compliance hy pasl
owners or occupants of the site with any apglicable iocal, provincial or federal by-laws, orders-in-council,
iegisiative enactimenis and reguiations was not performed.

The site history research included obtdining information from third parties and employees or agenis of the
owner. No aitempt has been mace to verify the accuracy of any information provided, unless specifically noled
in our report.

Where testing was perfurmad, it was camied out in accerdance with the terms of our contract providing for
lesting. Other substances, or differen: quantities of substances testing for, may be present on site and may De
reveated ny different or othar testing not provided for in cur contract,

Hecause of the limitations referred to sbove, differart snvironmantal conditions rom those stated in our repon
may exsl. Should such different conditions be encountered, AMEC must be netified in order that it may
determine if modifications to the conclusions ' the repert dare necessary.

The uttization of AMEC s services during the implementation of any remedial measures will aliow AMEC o
abserve compiiance with the conclusions and recommendations contained inthe repon. AMEC s involvemesnt
will alsg allow for changes to be made 25 necessary to suit fisld conditions as they are encountered,

This report is for the scle use of the parly to whom it is addressed unless expressiy slated otherwise in the
report or confract.  Any use which any third parny makes of e repert, in whole or the parl, or any reiiance
thereon or decisions made based on any informaticn or conclusions in the reporn, is the soie responsibility of
such third party. AMEC accepts no responsibility whatsoevar fer damages or loss of any nature or kind suffered
by #ny such third party as a result of aclions taken ar not taken or decisions made in reliance on the report or
anything sel our therein.

This report is nol to be given over to any third party for any purpose whalsoever without the wrilten permission
of AMEC. .

Provided that the report is still reliable, and iess than 12 months old, AMEC will issue a third-party reliance letier
1o parties that the client identifies in writing, upon payment of the then current fee for such letters. Al third
paries relying on AMEC's repart, by such reliance agree to be bound by our proposal and AMEC's standard
refiance leller,. AMEC's slandard reliance letter indicates that in no event shall AMEC be liable for any
damages, howsoever arising, reiating to third-party reliance on AMEC's report. No reliance by any party is
permitted without such agreement.



